



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STRAINE DENTAL
MANAGEMENT, LLC, STRAINE
DM HOLDINGS, LLC and STRAINE
DM INTER HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants Below-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT BREault, D.M.D.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellee.

No. 15, 2023

Case Below: Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2022-0410-JTL

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
Melissa A. Lagoumis (#6845)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-
Appellants Straine Dental Management,
LLC, Straine DM Holdings, LLC, and
Straine DM Inter Holdings, LLC*

Dated: April 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COMPANY’S APPEAL IS NOT MOOT.....	4
II. THERE WAS NO “MUTUAL WRITTEN AGREEMENT” TO TERMINATE THE PARTIES’ SERVICE AGREEMENT	7
III. DR. BREault IS NO LONGER A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY BECAUSE THE COMPANY TIMELY EXERCISED ITS RIGHT TO PURCHASE HIS MEMBERSHIP UNITS	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 37 N.E.3d 611 (Mass. 2015).....	13
<i>Josloff v. Falbourn</i> , 125 A. 349 (Del. 1924).....	9
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 575 (Del. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 A.2d 145 (Del. 2003).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	5
<i>Urdan v. WR Cap. P'rs, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 3891720 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020).....	10
